52 148 Front Office Operations

Final Exam Answer Sheet
1. Cordoba has accumulated, just before checkout, the following details in his guest folio:

· Room Charges



$ 689

· Food Charges



$ 234.6

· Beverage Charges


$ 74.5

· Telephone Charges


$ 86.3

· Extra Charges



$ 14.6

· Payment (During Stay)

$ 125

· Guaranteed Reservation Payment 
$ 165

a) What is Cordoba's Net Outstanding Balance? (1 Point)

Answer: Cordoba’s Net Outstanding Balance = Total Charges – Total Payments = ($689 + 234.6 + 74.5 + 86.3 + 14.6) – ($125 + 165) = $ 1,099 - $ 290 = $ 809
b) Suppose that Cordoba thought he was over-billed as far as Telephone Charges are concerned! Management agreed with Cordoba to let him only pay 65 % of the Telephone Bill and to transfer the remaining amount to City Ledger! Moreover assume that Cordoba closed his guest folio all with cash. Can you journalize the closing entry (2 Points)

Answer: 







      Dr.

   Cr.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


Cash




$ 778.795


Disputed Bills Account

$ 30.205




Guest Account



$ 809

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

c) What supporting documents needed as to close properly the guest folio? (2 Points)

Answer: The needed supporting documents to close properly this transaction are:

· Cash Voucher with an amount of $ 778.795
· Disputed Bills Voucher with an amount of $ 30.205
2. What are the possible alternatives that the hotel shall suggest to a guest whose guest folio is very near to the pre-determined limit? (3 Points)

Answer: If a Guest Account’s Net Outstanding Balance is very near to a pre-determined limit (i.e. If the Guest Account is said to be High-risk or high-balance account), then the hotel shall opt for the following courses of actions:

· Call the guest, tell him/her about the situation and offer him to deposit a certain amount of payment as to continue having Guest Charge Privileges!

· Assist the Guest calling his/her credit card company to authorize an increase in his/her limit, and continue having Guest Charge Privileges!

· Request from the guest to present another valid Credit Card and establish a new limit and new Guest Charge Privilege!

· Communicate to all Points of Sales that this very Guest shall no more have Guest Charge Privileges and hence shall pay as he/she consumes (i.e. PIA Guest)!

3. What are the two factors that affect whether a hotel can go for an aggressive or lenient collection schedule? (2 Points)

Answer: The two factors that affect whether a hotel can go for an aggressive or lenient collection schedule are:

· The amount of the Unpaid Balance

· The Geographical Distance that separates the Homeland of the Guest from the Hotel

4. What is cross-referencing? (2 Points)

Answer: Cross-referencing refers to the act of continuously comparing, verifying, checking, reconciling, and controlling the various data conveyed in different folios against points of sales outlets daily reports, Housekeeping Room Status Report against Front Office Occupancy Report, Guest Outstanding Balance against his/her established limit… to be able to detect errors and correct them!

5. Why should a Night Audit reconcile first Room Status Discrepancies before posting Room Charges for each Guest Folio? (2 Points)
      Answer: The Night Audit should reconcile first Room Status Discrepancies before posting Room Charges for each Guest Folio because the Night Auditor must be sure first which rooms are really occupied that very night to post to these very rooms their respective Room Charges!

6. Yasin Hotel has 204 rooms: 45 are triple, 60 are double and the remaining is single. On the night of May 14th, 04 the night auditor counted 195 rooms occupied, 43 are triple, 58 are double, and the remaining are single. Moreover, the housekeeping department communicated only 4 rooms (all single) out of order for the night of May 14th, 04.

The following data is pertinent to the room price and room type rack rates:

	Number of Rooms
	Room Type
	Room Rate
	Rack Rate

	54
	Single
	$ 40
	$ 55

	40
	Single
	$ 45
	$ 55

	19
	Double
	$ 52
	$ 70

	39
	Double
	$ 55
	$ 70

	14
	Triple
	$ 60
	$ 80

	16
	Triple
	$ 63
	$ 80

	13
	Triple
	$ 70
	$ 80


a) What is Yasin Hotel's Single, Double, and Triple Occupancy rates for the night of May 14th, 04? (4.5 Points)

· Single Occupancy Rate = 94 / (99-4) * 100 = 98.95 %
· Double Occupancy Rate = 58 / 60 *100 = 96.67 %

· Triple Occupancy Rate = 43 / 45 *100 = 95.56 %
b) What is Yasin Hotel's Occupancy Rate for the night of May 14th, 04? (1 Point)

· Hotel’s Occupancy Rate = 195 / (204 - 4) * 100 = 97.5 %
c) Could you calculate Yasin Hotel's Yield Statistic for the night of May 14th, 04? (1.5 Points)

	Number of Rooms
	Room Type
	Room Rate
	Rack Rate
	Actual Room Revenue
	Potential Room Revenue

	54
	Single
	$40 
	$55 
	$2,160
	$2,970

	40
	Single
	$45 
	$55 
	$1,800
	$2,200

	19
	Double
	$52 
	$70 
	$988
	$1,330

	39
	Double
	$55 
	$70 
	$2,145
	$2,730

	14
	Triple
	$60 
	$80 
	$840
	$1,120

	16
	Triple
	$63 
	$80 
	$1,008
	$1,280

	13
	Triple
	$70 
	$80 
	$910
	$1,040

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Total
	$9,851
	$12,670


· Yasin Hotel’s Yield Statistic = $ 9,851 / $ 12,670 *100 = 77.75 %
7. List some of the very important points that shall be covered in an orientation? (2 Points)

Answer: Some of the very important points that shall be covered in an orientation are:

a) The hotel

b) The benefits

c) The working conditions

d) The job

e) The front office team

f) The hotel’s rules and regulations

8. How could Front Office Managers detect that new employees need training or not in certain specific areas of their jobs? (2 Point)

Answer: Front Office Managers can detect that their new employees need training or not in certain specific areas of their jobs by providing job descriptions to their new employees and requesting them to point out what they can manage to do and what they can’t. Tasks that new employees think they cannot perform or are not sure about how to perform them will serve as objectives for the training session(s) to be given to these very employees!

9. What are some of the advantages and disadvantages of Temporary Employment Agencies? (3 Points)

Answer: Some advantages of Temporary Employment Agencies are:

a) Reduce overtime-turnover problem, recruitment, and hiring expenses

b) Provide screened and trained qualified employees

c) Create employee commitment through full-time position possibilities and benefits

d) Ability to supply a complete harmonious work crew

Some disadvantages of temporary employment agencies might be:

a) Charge Higher fees for temporary employees

b) Temporary Employees tend to face integration problems

